chosen minimises the Akaike Information criterion for all possible models allowing at most two lags of the explanatory variables.

1. 37 observations for all countries, except for Spain (33).

In the end, empirical estimations thus indicate that Belgium has a small, but significant short-run price
elasticity of fuel demand, which is slightly higher than that of most other European countries. Panel
estimation confirms this and also hints toward the existence of a somewhat larger medium-run price
elasticity.

ECO/WKP(2012)32

 26

Assessment of the impact of an increase in fuel taxes

The empirical estimations above indicate that the short-term price elasticity of fuel demand in
Belgium is around –0.18. Panel estimations show that in the medium-run, the reaction of quantities to
prices is approximately 30% larger than in the short-run, which would imply a medium-run price elasticity
of -0.23 for Belgium. These two figures permit to calculate the impact of different tax increases. Table 13
thus shows the changes in fuel consumption, GHG emissions and fiscal revenues when the government
decides to trigger an increase in real prices of respectively 10, 20 and 30%, starting from the 2007 level.

Table 13. Different scenarios for fuel tax increases in Belgium

  Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Real price increase 10% 20% 30%

Absolute increase in real taxes1 0.10 €/l 0.20 €/l 0.30 €/l

Final real price1 1.10 €/l 1.20 €/l 1.30 €/l

Decrease in fuel consumption
Short-run 140 Kt. 280 Kt. 420 Kt.

Medium-run 180 Kt. 360 Kt. 540 Kt.

Emission reductions
(in brackets: in percent of
2007 level)

Short-run 440 Kt. (-1.8%) 880 Kt. (-3.6%) 1320 Kt. (-5.4%)

Medium-run 560 Kt. (-2.3%) 1120 Kt. (-4.6%) 1680 Kt. (-6.9%)

Additional real fiscal revenues
(in brackets: in percent of real
GDP in 2007)

Short-run 0.8 b. € (0.3%) 1.6 b. € (0.6%) 2.4 b. € (0.8%)

Medium-run 0.8 b. € (0.3%) 1.6 b. € (0.5%) 2.3 b. € (0.8%)

Additional assumptions: All monetary figures are given in Euro, at 2000 prices. The emission factor of fuel is 3.1 tons of CO2-
equivalent per ton of fuel (see above). Real GDP is taken from the OECD “National Accounts” database.

1. As in all empirical calculations, quantities and prices were considered in kg for the calculations. However, to give more
practical figures, the table indicates prices per litre. The real price of one litre of total fuel in 2007 was 1€, and 9398 l were sold.

This set of estimations indicates that in the short and medium-run, an increase in fuel taxes will only